AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PIONEER GENERAL CONTRACTING FOR THE AUSTIN AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT-PHASE 1

WHEREAS the Borough of Barrington has advertised for, and received bids for, the project known as Reconstruction of Austin Avenue-Phase 1 (partially funded by the NJDOT Municipal Aid Program, FY 2021); and

WHEREAS the low bid of \$273,951.50 for the Base Bid was received from Pioneer General Contracting Co., Inc., of Bradley Beach, NJ; and

WHEREAS the Borough Engineer has reviewed the bids and has recommended that a contract be awarded to Pioneer General Contracting Co., Inc; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Solicitor has reviewed the bids and bidding procedures and approved same; and

WHEREAS the Finance Officer has certified that funds are available for award of this contract in the Capital Budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that a Contract in the amount of \$273,951.50 is hereby awarded to Pioneer General Contracting Co., Inc., for the project known as Reconstruction of Austin Avenue-Phase 1; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all contract documents related hereto.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON May 10, 2022

By:	Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Barrington at the council meeting held Ma	resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of by 10, 2022.
Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk	

WAIVING LATE FEES FOR PET LICENSES

WHEREAS it is a requirement that dogs and cats be licensed in the Borough of Barrington and licensing rates are at an all time low with less than 15% of the animals in Barrington being licensed; and

WHEREAS the Borough is deploying a program trying to greatly increase licensing in the Borough; and

WHEREAS the Clerk has asked the Governing Body for permission to implement this program and to waive the late fee from June 1 through June 30 for an amnesty period; and

WHEREAS the Governing Body deems this to be in the best interest of the Borough;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, Camden County, New Jersey, that the late fee normally collected on pet licenses that are licensed late is hereby waived from June 1 through June 30, 2022.

BOROU	GH OF	BARRING'	TON
May 10,	2022		

Patti Harris, Mayor Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC CERTIFICATION I, Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing resolution to	Approved:	Attest:
I, Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing resolution to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the governing body at a meeting held on	• •	Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
	be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the gov	

Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

AUTHORIZING THE BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE AT TIME OF PUBLIC HEARING

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8 provides that the budget may be read by title only at the time of the public hearing if a resolution is passed by not less than a majority of the full governing body, providing that at least one week prior to the date of hearing the Budget synopsis has been advertised, the budget document has been posted in Borough Hall and on the Borough website and copies have been made available by the Clerk to all persons requesting them; and

WHEREAS all of these conditions have been met;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that the budget shall be read by title only at the time of the public hearing.

Borough of Barrington May 10, 2022	
Ву:	Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Barrington at the Council Meeting held on Ma	Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of ay 10, 2022.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 — EMERGENCY SERVICES BUILDING ROOF PROJECT, CAMDEN COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY, PROJECT MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work required for the Architectural services related to the Firehouse roof project; and

WHEREAS Change Order No. 1 was developed to itemize and authorize the required changes; and

WHEREAS certification has been received from the Borough Finance Officer that sufficient funds have been allocated for this Change Order in the Capital Budget account C-04-55-215-987-002;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington that Change Order No. 1 is hereby authorized and approval is granted to revise the agreement with Camden County Improvement Authority from \$40,000.00 to \$42,059.20 (increase of \$2,059.20).

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON May 10, 2022

Approved:	Attest:
Patti Harris, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk
	Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of
a Resolution adopted by the Governing Bo	ody at the May 10, 2022, council meeting.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk

AUTHORIZING REFUND OF ESCROW POSTED FOR STREET OPENING

WHEREAS an escrow was posted for a street opening at the following location:			
8 Ashland Avenue	\$1,500.00 escrow; and		
	ublic Works has advised that this project is complete, the and the escrow deposit can be released;		
	EY RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of sit for a street opening at 8 Ashland Avenue in the amount of e returned to the depositor.		
BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON May 10, 2022			
By: Patti Harris, Mayor	Attest: Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk		
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Barrington at the council meeting held M	a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of lay 10, 2022.		

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON BILL LIST SUMMARY

Resolution No. 5-2022-72 May 10, 2022

CURRENT FUND		
CHECKS CURRENT FUND	2021 BUDGET	1,240.09
	2022 BUDGET	244,157.75
	GRANTS	835.71
	DEBT SERVICE PERS AND PERS PENSION PAYMENT	41,300.00
	BOARD OF EDUCATION*	2,734,369.00
	CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT**	1,142,141.07
	MEDICAL DEDUCTIBLE	16,690.54
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		826,264.63
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS	TOTAL CURRENT	31,454.69 5,038,453.48
	TOTAL CORRENT	3,030,433.40
SEWER UTILITY		
CHECKS SEWER FUND	2021 BUDGET	
	2022 BUDGET	11,525.19
	DEBT SERVICE	
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		54,651.06
PERS PENSION PAYMENT WIRES /MANUAL CHECKS		
WIRLS MANOAL CILERS	TOTAL SEWER	66,176.25
CAPITAL FUND		
CHECK CAPITAL FUND		87,075.58
MANUAL CHECK		
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT		
WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT	TOTAL CAPITAL	87,075.58
	TOTAL CATTLE	07,073.30
CONSTRUCTION FUND		
CHECK CONSTRUCTION		611.60
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		12,402.87
MANUAL CHECKS		-143.35
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION	12,871.12
TRUST FUND		
CHECK TRUST OTHER FUND		1.050.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		17,012.12
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		
	TOTAL TRUST	18,062.12
CONTROL CARROLL PARTY		
SEWER CAPITAL FUND MANUAL CHECK		
CHECK SEWER CAPITAL		
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY		
	TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL	0.00
ANIMALTRUST FUND ANIMAL TRUST CHECK		
MANUAL CHECK		
WATTOAL CILER	TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST	0.00
DEVELOPER TRUST FUND		
DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK		
WIRE TRANSFER PAYROLL		
MANUAL CHECKS	TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST	0,00
	TOTAL DL VELOTER TRUST	0,00
REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION A	ALLIANCE	
CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUN		1,503.01
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		9,660.92
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		11.152.05
	TOTAL TRUST	11,163.93
	FOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKS/WIRE	5,233,802.48
	IO A MADELLIST & BIMBOND CHECKS/WINE	0,400,004,40

5-2023-73 SECTION 2-UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2022

barrent Barring in the budget hereinbefore adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of: (a) \$ 6,462,623.47 (Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, in 17pe I School Districts only (N.J. S.A. 18A.9-2) to be raised by taxation and, (b) \$ 7.0 (Item 3 below) for school purposes in 17pe I School Districts only (N.J. S.A. 18A.9-2) to be raised by taxation and, (c) \$ 7.0 (Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for local school purposes in 17pe I School Districts only (N.J. S.A. 18A.9-2) to be raised by taxation and, the following summary of general revenues and appropriations. (d) \$ 8.0 (Sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy (F) \$ 8.0 (Item 5 Below) Minimum Library Tax RECORDED VOTE (Item 5 Below) Minimum Library Tax Aloes 1. General Revenues SumMARY OF REVENUES SumMARY OF REVENUES SumMARY OF REVENUES	that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby diauthorization of the amount of: o be raised by taxation and, all school purposes in unty Board of Taxation of evy Abstained
and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and \$\$ 6,462,623.47 (Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and (Item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-2) to \$\$ (Item 4 below) for school purposes in Type I School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-2) to \$\$ (Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for loca The Item 5 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation to the Country of Sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Lust Sheet 1 ast name) **ECORDED VOTE** Ayes** **SumMARY OF REVENUES** **SumMARY OF REV	d authorization of the amount of: o be raised by taxation and, al school purposes in unty Board of Taxation of evy Abstained Absent
(Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and (Item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-2) to (Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for loca Type II School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-3) and certification to the Coutoming summary of general revenues and appropriations. Sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy (Item 5 Below) Minimum Library Tax ECORDED VOTE Ayes SUMMARY OF REVENUES Surplus Anticipated Surplus Anticipated Surplus Anticipated	o be raised by taxation and, all school purposes in unty Board of Taxation of Levy Abstained Absent
ORDED VOTE I last name) Surplus Anticipated	o be raised by taxation and, all school purposes in unty Board of Taxation of Levy Abstained Absent
ORDED VOTE (Item 5 Belo (Item 5 Belo ORDED VOTE Ilast name) Ayes Surplus Anticipated	unty Board of Taxation of evy Abstained Absent
ORDED VOTE I last name) Ayes Surplus Anticipated	unty Board of Taxation of -evy Abstained Absent
ORDED VOTE Test name) ral Revenues Surplus Anticipated	Ab
ORDED VOTE I last name) Ayes Ale Revenues SummaRY OF Surplus Anticipated Cheet 44) Arts and Culture Trust Fund Levy (Item 5 Below) Minimum Library Tax Ayes Ayes Ayes Ayes	Abstained
Ayes SUMMARY OF	Abstained
Ayes SUMMARY OF	Absent
SUMMARY OF	Absent
SUMMARY OF	Absent
SUMMARY OF	
SUMMARY OF	1
Surplus Anticipated	
	08-100 \$ 1,475,000.00
Wiscellaneous Revenues Anticipated	13-099 \$ 1,170,273.71
Kecepts from Delinquent Taxxes	မာ
AMICUNI 10 BE KAISED BY IAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL FURFOCED (IEM 01), Sheet 11)	07-190 \$ 6,462,623.47
AWOOD E KAISED BY TAXALION FOR SCHOOLS IN TIPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY: HAM F. DEE KAISED BY TAXALION FOR SCHOOLS IN TIPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY:	F
	+
TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY	- 6 181-70
E AMOU	
	07-191
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION MINIMUM LIBRARY TAX Total Revenues	07-192 \$ - 13-299 \$ 9.297 897 18
Chart 44	

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:	xxxxxx	XXXXXXXXXXX	XXX
Within "CAPS"	XXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXX	x
(a & b) Operations Including Contingent	34-201	\$ 6,108,944.21	14.21
(e) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - Municipal	34-209	\$ 838,702.00	05.00
(g) Cash Deficit	46-885	ω	
Excluded from "CAPS"	XXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXX	XX
(a) Operations - Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS"	34-305	\$ 124,978.71	78.71
(c) Capital Improvements	44-999	30'09 \$	00'000'09
(d) Municipal Debt Service	45-999	\$ 1,662,585.84	35.84
(e) Deferred Charges - Municipal	46-999	\$ 5,00	5,000.00
(f) Judgments	37-480	\$,
(n) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of Local Schools (N.J.S.A. 40:48-17.1 & 17.3)	29-405	\$	1
(g) Cash Deficit	46-885	\$	
(k) For Local District School Purposes	29-410	\$,
(m) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes	50-899	\$ 497,686.42	36.42
6. SCHOOL APPROPRIATIONS - TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICT ONLY (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-13)	07-195		
Total Appropriations	34-499	\$ 9,297,897.18	97.18

day of	the same title as	Sovernment Services.
erning Body on the	It is further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set forth in the same amount and by the same title as	dget and all amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Director of Local Government Services.
in budget is a true copy of the budget finally adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the	priation is set forth in th	n previously approved t
dget finally adopted by	n of revenue and appro	if any, which have been
is a true copy of the bu	r certified that each iter	Ill amendments thereto
_		ā
It is hereby certified that the with	, 2022.	appeared in the 2022 approved

, Clerk
22, Signature
, 2022
٥
day
Certified by me this

Sheet 42

REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE FOR GRANTS RECEIVED

WHEREAS NJS 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS the Director may also approve the insertion of an appropriation for the equal amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, in the county of Camden, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of items of revenue in the budget of the year 2022 in the sum of \$ **5,500.00**, which is now available as a revenue from the State pursuant to the provision of the statute, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the like sum of \$ 5,500.00 is hereby appropriated under the caption Special items of General Revenue; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above is a result of grants for \$ 5,500.00 from:

2,500.00	1 st Colonial Recreation Grant
1,500.00	Safety Incentive Award
1,500.00	Donations – Playground Improvements (Lost World Park)
5,500.00	TOTAL

BOROUGH	OF	BARRINGTON
May 10, 2022		

By: Patti Harris, Mayor	Attest: Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resol Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May	lution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of 10, 2022.
Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk	AMPLIANCE CONTROL CONT